

No. 19-867

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SHELLA A. KHATRI, M.D., ET AL.,
Petitioners

v.

KAREEM GARRETT, ET AL.,
Respondents

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JOSH SHAPIRO
Attorney General
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

SEAN A. KIRKPATRICK
Senior Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record

HOWARD G. HOPKIRK
Senior Deputy Attorney General

DANIEL B. MULLEN
Deputy Attorney General

Office of Attorney General
15th Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
(717) 705-2331

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. The Prison Litigation Reform Act	1
B. Proceedings Below.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
I. This Court Should Settle Whether Federal Law Excuses an Inmate from Complying with the PLRA’s Mandatory Exhaustion Provision if an Amended Pleading is Filed After Release.....	8
A. The PLRA’s mandatory exhaustion provision unambiguously requires inmates to exhaust administrative remedies before invoking the judicial process.....	8
B. <i>Jones v. Bock</i> does not support, and indeed undermines, the Court of Appeals’ new exception.	11
II. This Court Should Resolve the Circuit Split Over Whether an Inmate’s Unexhausted Claims Can be Cured by Filing an Amended Pleading After Release from Prison.....	15
III. Incentivizing Prisoners to Use the Prison Grievance Process is Critical to the Safe Administration of the Nation’s Prisons.	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Alexander v. Hawk</i> , 159 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 1998)	1, 2
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001)	1, 2, 9, 12
<i>Bougher v. Univ. of Pittsburgh</i> , 882 F.2d 74 (3d Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Chase v. Peay</i> , 98 F.App'x 253 (4th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Commissioner v. Keystone Consol. Industries, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993)	11
<i>Cox v. Mayer</i> , 332 F.3d 422 (6th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Cruz v. Beto</i> , 405 U.S. 319 (1972)	7
<i>Dixon v. Page</i> , 291 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Goldenberg v. Murphy</i> , 108 U.S. 162 (1883)	10
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook County</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989)	9
<i>Harris v. Garner</i> , 216 F.3d 970 (11th Cir. 2000) (<i>en banc</i>)	10, 11, 13, 15
<i>Jackson v. Beard</i> , 704 Fed. Appx. 194 (3d Cir. 2017)	3
<i>Jackson v. Fong</i> , 870 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2017)	7, 16
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	<i>passim</i>

Cases - Continued:	Page
<i>Matthews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	14
<i>May v. Segovia</i> , 929 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McNeil v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 106 (1993)	9, 11, 13
<i>Nasim v. Warden, Md. House of Correction</i> , 64 F.3d 951 (4th Cir. 1995) (en banc)	7
<i>Nyhuis v. Reno</i> , 204 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 2000)	1
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002)	2, 9, 12, 19
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974)	19
<i>Roller v. Gunn</i> , 107 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1850 (2016)	6, 8, 11, 12
<i>Smith v. Terry</i> , 491 Fed. Appx. 81 (11th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Spruill v. Gillis</i> , 372 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Stites v. Mahoney</i> , 594 Fed. Appx. 303 (7th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>T Mobile Ne. LLC v. City of Wilmington, Del.</i> , 913 F.3d 311 (3d Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989)	19
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	19

Cases - Continued:	Page
<i>Williams v. Henagan</i> , 595 F.3d 610 (5th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. § 2675	9
42 U.S.C. § 405	14
42 U.S.C. § 1997e	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 6972	10
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5524	18
Congressional Record:	
141 Cong. Rec. S14408-01 (daily ed. Sept. 27, 1995).....	2
141 Cong. Rec. S7498-01 (daily ed. May 25, 1995).....	7
Rules:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a).....	5, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(d)	5, 16
Sup. Ct. R. 10	8, 15, 17
Sup. Ct. R. 12.6	ii
Other Authorities:	
Black's Law Dictionary 192 (6th ed. 1990).....	10
Margo Schlanger, <i>Trends in Prisoner Litigation, as the PLRA Approached 20</i> , Correctional Law Reporter, p. 84, tbl. 3 (Feb./Mar. 2017)	20

Other Authorities - Continued:	Page
Pennsylvania Department of Corrections Annual Annual Statistical Report for 2018, https://www.cor.pa.gov/ About%20Us/Statistics/Documents/Reports/2018%20A nnual%20Statistical%20Report.pdf (as visited Feb. 3, 2020)	18
Pennsylvania Department of Corrections Monthly Population Reports, https://www.cor.pa.gov/ About%20Us/Statistics/Pages/Monthly-Population- Reports.aspx (as visited Feb. 3, 2020).....	18
United States Courts, Statistical Tables for the Federal Judiciary - December 2018, https://www.uscourts.gov/ statistics-reports/statistical-tables-federal-judiciary- december-2018 (as visited Jan. 23, 2020).	20
